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TRB Urban Freight Transportation Committee (AT025) Meeting 

Friday, September 10, 2021 
11:00 am – 12:30 pm (Eastern Time) 

WebEx Call: see calendar item for WebEx Link to Join (Or Dial 855‐282‐6330 [US]; Access Code: 145 199 2735) 
(Please note that the WebEx link in the calendar item includes Global call‐in numbers, if needed) 

MEETING NOTES 
 
Welcome and Agenda Review (Bill Eisele) (11:00‐11:10)  
Bill Eisele kicked‐off the meeting. 
 
TRB Staff Report (Scott Babcock) (11:10‐11:20)   
Scott Babcock  
‐Paper reviews going well. Due September 15. 
Annual Meeting still on as in‐person. If COVID ramps up, they may do fully online, but it will be one or the other (fully in‐
person or fully‐online) 
‐Bill Rogers retired. Trey Wiseworth replaced his position. 
‐Hotel minimum numbers will control if meeting might need to be on‐line only.  
‐Registration opens early October. 
‐New e‐newsletter – TRB weekly – Not an automatic subscription. You need to resubscribe to it if you have not done so 
already. 
 
Rick Bornhorst – Blue Ribbon submissions are due next week, Week of September 13, 2021. 
 
Agency Updates (11:20‐11:35) 

 AASHTO Update (Caroline Kieltyka, AASHTO) (Bill reported notes from Caroline on her behalf) 
‐Patiently waiting for the passage of the bipartisan infrastructure bill.  
‐The FY23 NCHRP Research Problem Statements are due Monday November 1, 2021. If TRB Committees would like 
support from the AASHTO Special Committee on Freight on their research problem statements, please send the 
research problem statements to me by Friday October 1st. This will give AASHTO enough time to review and provide 
any feedback before the deadline.  
‐The AASHTO Special Committee on Freight and the Council on Water Transportation are scheduled to hold an in‐
person meeting October 27‐28, 2021 in conjunction with the AASHTO Annual Meeting in San Diego, CA. Our Special 
Committee on Freight meeting is scheduled for Wednesday October 27, 2021 from 8:30‐11:30am PST and the Council 
on Water Transportation meeting is scheduled from 12:30‐3:30pm PST.  The morning hours on Thursday October 28, 
2021 are reserved for a tour.  
 

 FHWA Update (Tamiko Burnell, FHWA) 
‐Looking at launching a new product in 2022 to do research on suburban and urban freight. They are writing a white 
paper how this would look. They will talk with AASHTO and TRB about what research topics we can infuse into 
infrastructure research to highlight these are the research we need. They will also look at what type of freight 
research regarding countermeasures we can come up with. Whitepaper will highlight these in detail.  
‐On the reauthorization bill, there is no news yet.  

 
   



 

 

TRB Annual Meeting Update (11:35‐11:50) 
2022 TRB Theme: Innovating an Equitable, Resilient, Sustainable and Safe Transportation System 

 Sponsored Workshop (“Freight for All: Defining Equity Considerations in Goods Movement”) (DJ Mason) 
‐Research workshop Sunday morning. Identifying leading edge topic and figure out gaps in knowledge in practice. This 
year partnered with 5 committees, so these 6 committees will focus on freight and equity.  
3‐hour workshop. 1st hour to have a panel on freight equity. Looking for candidates for speaking spots. Please email 
DJ by September 17. 

 1 Sponsored session per committee (likely a “best papers” session) 
‐Presentation based 

 Committee meeting (“Speed Presentations” idea) 
‐2‐3 minute presentations planned so we can present more of our exceptional papers and other presentations of 
particular interest. 

 Blue ribbon awards released – our committee will submit in the “Renewal” category  
o Renewal: “Attracting and preparing the next generation of professionals and scholars in TRB”  
o Bill drafting based on feedback from several individuals.  

 
Problem Statement Development (Alireza Ermagun and Casey Wells) (11:50‐12:00)  

 Process and timeline 
‐Draft back to Alireza and Casey by Sept. 25 
‐Oct. 1st initial drafts sent to AASHTO 
‐Oct. 15 final draft due to Alireza and Casey by each RNS development team 
 

 Statement teams 
6 topics are being developed as RNS.  

 Freight Data for Disruptions: Limon Barua 

 Curbside Management: Fernando Zingler 

 E‐commerce Impacts: Makarand Gawade and Matthew Reiter 

 Freight Resiliency under the Emerging Next Normal: Amlan Mitra and Robert DeDomenico 

 Land use Impacts of Freight Travel Demand Changes: Matthew Reiter 

 Electrification of Freight Fleet: Robert DeDomenico 
 
Committee Research Coordinator (Ivan Sanchez‐Diaz) (12:00‐12:15) 

 Paper review process update and timeline 
‐41 papers submitted 
‐Please submit reviews by Sept. 15 

 
Special Report‐outs and updates (12:15‐12:20)  

 Innovations in Freight Data Workshop, September 21‐23, 2021 (Alison Conway) 
‐Innovations in Freight Data Workshop 
September 21‐23, Online 
Many sessions are focused on areas of specific interest to this committee – e.g. e‐commerce, truck parking, 
equity/community impacts. 
Full Program is here: https://trb.secure‐platform.com/a/page/InnovationsFreightData/Virtual_Program  
Event will be summarized in an e‐circular edited by Kitty Hancock 
Registration is here: https://web.cvent.com/event/ebef9640‐5576‐42e2‐9cc0‐89cb42511b82/websitePage:18647cf2‐
f444‐46d9‐8b37‐39c723ad529e  
 

 9th International Urban Freight Conference (and Town Hall Meeting), Postponed to 2022 (Tom O’Brien) 
They are shooting to reschedule it to May 24‐27, 2022 
They will be reaching out soon to confirm if those who submitted abstracts want to carry them over to May. 

 
   



 

 

“30‐second” Announcements (adjourn by 12:30 pm) (12:25‐12:30) 

 Committee Business Meeting, Dec 10, 2021, 11:00am ‐ 1:00pm ET 

 Here is a link to the NJTPA multi‐state freight working group meeting (includes sign on, agenda and bios):  
https://njtpa.org/IndustrialTrendsEvent2021.aspx  

 
Questions? Want to get more involved? Contact us!  
Bill Eisele, Chair, b‐eisele@tti.tamu.edu, 979‐317‐2461; https://urbanfreight.tti.tamu.edu/ 
 
 
AT025 TRB Urban Freight Transportation Team  
*Shown in bold are new members whose term began April 15, 2021 
Yellow highlight are those members present for the meeting.  
 
Johanna Amaya‐Leal, Iowa State University (amayaj@iastate.edu)  
Jeff Ang‐Olson, ICF (Jeffrey.Ang‐Olson@icf.com)  
Georgia Ayfantopoulou, Hellenic Institute of Transport (gea@certh.gr)  
Scott Babcock, TRB Staff Representative (SBabcock@nas.edu)  
Robyn Bancroft, OKI Regional Council of Governments, Social Media Coordinator (rbancroft@oki.org) 
Rick Bornhorst, FACTOR Inc., Freight Systems Group Chair (rbornhorst@essentialfactor.com) 

Joe Bryan, WSP, Emeritus Member (J.Bryan@wsp.com)   
Trevor Brydon, Southeast Michigan Council of Governments (brydon@semcog.org)  
Tamiko Burnell, FHWA (Tamiko.Burnell@dot.gov)  
Linsey Callaghan, Rhode Island DOT, Recognition Coordinator (linsey.callaghan@doa.ri.gov) 
Arun Chatterjee, University of Tennessee, Knoxville, Emeritus Member (arun@utk.edu)  
Alison Conway, City College of New York (aconway@ccny.cuny.edu) 
Joseph Dack, HDR (joseph.dack@hdrinc.com)  
Bill Eisele, Texas A&M Transportation Institute, Committee Chair (b‐eisele@tti.tamu.edu)  
Alireza Ermagun, Mississippi State University, Problem Statements Co‐coordinator (aermagun@cee.msstate.edu)  
Miguel Figliozzi, Portland State University (figliozzi@pdx.edu)  
Roel Gevaers, University of Antwerp (role.gevaers@uantwerpen.be)  
Gabriela Giron, University of Washington, TRB Session Coordinator (gabgv13@uw.edu) 
Brian Hunter, Florida Department of Transportation (brian.hunter@dot.state.fl.us)  
Miguel Jaller, University of California, Davis, Resources Coordinator (mjaller@ucdavis.edu)  
Katie Kirk, Cambridge Systematics (kkirk@camsys.com)  
Matthew Lesniak, Transport Canada (matthew.lesniak@tc.gc.ca) 
DJ Mason, U.S. DOT Volpe National Transportation Systems Center, Workshop Coordinator (dj.mason@dot.gov)  
Tom Murtha, Chicago Metropolitan Agency for Planning (tmurtha@cmap.illinois.gov)  
Tom O’Brien, California State University, Long Beach (Tom.Obrien@csulb.edu)  
Maria Oscott, Lindolmen Science Park AB (maria.oscott@lindholmen.se) 
Seckin Ozkul, Univ. of South Florida, Secretary (sozkul@usf.edu)  
Asheque Rahman, New York City Department of Design and Construction (rahmanas@ddc.nyc.gov)  
Fatemeh Ranaiefar, Fehr & Peers, Committee Communications Coordinator (f.ranaiefar@fehrandpeers.com) 
Matt Roorda, University of Toronto (roordam@ecf.utoronto.ca) 
Mike Ruane, Delaware Valley Regional Planning Commission (mruane@dvrpc.org)  

Vivek Sakhrani, Atlas AI (vivek@atlasai.us) 
Ivan Sanchez‐Diaz, Chalmers University of Technology, Committee Research Coordinator (ivan.sanchez@chalmers.se)  
Daniel Studdard, Atlanta Regional Commission (dstuddard@atlantaregional.com) 
Julia Thayne, City of Los Angeles (julia.thayne@lacity.org)  
Ron van Duin, Delft University of Technology (j.h.r.vanduin@tudelft.nl)  
Casey Wells, Texas DOT, Problem Statements Co‐coordinator (Casey.Wells@txdot.gov)  
Erica Wygonik, RSG, Committee Vice Chair (Erica.Wygonik@rsginc.com)  
Hugo Yoshizaki, University of Sao Paulo (hugo@usp.br) 
Wenjuan Zhao, Washington State Department of Transportation (zhaow@wsdot.wa.gov)  
 



 

 

Below are the multi‐talented team members who rolled off the committee on April 15, 2021 ‐ thank you for your tremendous 
service to the committee!   
Giorgio Ambrosino, MemEx (giorgio.ambrosino@gaconsultancy.edu)  
Michael Browne, Univ. of Gothenburg (michael.browne@handels.gu.se)   
Tom Cherrett, University of Southampton (T.J.Cherrett@soton.ac.uk)  
Eulois Cleckley, City of Denver (eulois.cleckley@denvergov.org)  
Yatman Kwan, Caltrans (yatman.kwan@dot.ca.gov)  
Chip Millard, FHWA (chip.millard@dot.gov)  
Peter Plumeau, EBS US (peter.plumeau@ebp‐us.com)  
John Tompkins, Minnesota DOT, (john.tompkins@state.mn.us)  
Akiko Yamagami, LA County Metro Transport. Authority (yamagamia@metro.net)  


